Principal Shareholders of Fund Manager 

Professionals’ Financial is wholly-owned by Professionals’ Financial Inc. 

As regards Professionals’ Financial Inc., one hundred (100) Class “A” shares carrying ten (10) votes per share are issued and outstanding, 

and one hundred and nine (109) Class “B” shares carrying one (1) vote per share are issued and outstanding. 

The following professional federations and associations hold, as beneficial owner and owner of record, the voting shares of 

Professionals’ Financial Inc., as follows: (i) the Fédération des médecins spécialistes du Québec holds all of the Class “A” shares and